To the Assistant Commis

document or copy therec

04-16-2001

101663565

HEET

ord the attached original

09/804875 09/804875

1. Submission Type:

☑ New

3/13/01

3. Conveying Parties:

- (1) Dake, Gregory William
- (2) Grimes, Benjamin Russell

- 2. Conveyance Type:
 - X Assignment
- 4. Execution Date

128048

03122001 03122001

5. Receiving Party:

International Business Machines Corporation New Orchard Road Armonk, New York 10504

6. Application Number/Patent Number:

Patent Application Number: _____Patent Number: ____

New Application: execution date of application

by first-named inventor: 03122001

7. Correspondent Name and Address:

Andrew J. Dillon, Esq. BRACEWELL & PATTERSON, L.L.P.

Suite 350

7600B N. Capital of Texas Hwy.

Austin, TX 78731 Tel.: (512) 343-6116 8. Number of Properties: One (1)

L/L.P.

Fee Amount (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00

Authorized to be charged to IBM Corporation Deposit Account No. 50-0563

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Mary Ann Healey Name of Person Signing

For: BRACEWELL & PATTERSON,

Date

04/16/2001 379k: 00000006 300563 09804875 01 +8:58: 40.00 64 /

> PATENT REEL: 011666 FRAME: 0900

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, We,

(1) Gregory William Dake

County of **Durham**

of Durham,

and State of North Carolina,

(2) Benjamin Russell Grimes

County of Wake

of Zebulon,

and State of North Carolina

have invented certain improvements in

SEAMLESS COMPUTER SYSTEM REMOTE CONTROL

and	l executed	, respectivel	y, a Unite	d States	patent app	lication	therefor of	on (Date	Inventor	Signed	Declaration)
	3/10		, 20	001 and ((2) March	12	, 2001				

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor:

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1) Signed at RTPNC on March, 12, 2001.

Gregory William Dake

(2) Signed at RTP. Mc on March 12, 2001.

Benjamin Russell Grimes

Attorney Docket No. RPS920000011US1 Page 1 of 1

RIXJ\0252AD\043834 AUSTIN\62865.1

RECORDED: 03/13/2001

PATENT REEL: 011666 FRAME: 0901